

SECTION XV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 18398/2013
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

RAMESHWAR LAL

...PETITIONER

VERSUS

SURAJ DEVI

...RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 3.5.2013, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Delay condoned.

Issue notice on the special leave petition as also on the prayer for interim relief.

In the meantime, the impugned order shall remain stayed provided the petitioner continues to pay the rent of the suit/tenanted premises at the rate of Rs.3,000/- per month from the date of the order of the High Court."

It is submitted for information of the Hon'ble Court that accordingly show cause notice was issued to the sole respondent through regd. post. AD card duly signed by the respondent has been received back but no one has entered Vakalatnama/appearance on his behalf so far.

Service is complete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 2nd day of August, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR